When the Subcontractor does not install material furnished under this Subcontract, such material as is not installed 

is to be delivered F.O.B. 

SECTION 3.  PRICE.  The Contractor agrees to pay the Subcontractor for furnishing the materials and performing the work, 
as specified herein, the sum of: $24,465.00 – TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND 
NO CENTS; subject to additions and deductions for changes agreed upon or determined as hereinafter provided.  

3.1. Payment Schedule.  Contractor agrees to pay to Subcontractor in monthly progress payments of ninety percent 
(90%) of labor and materials which have been incorporated into the Project as provided the Contract Documents, or to

[...]

penalty, Subcontractor will pay Indemnitees in addition to all “Out of Pocket Damages”, (defined as damages, judgments, 
fees, costs, & losses resulting from the Subcontractor’s failure to defend and indemnify Claims), Subcontractor will pay to 
Indemnitees an additional sum equal to hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of all “Out of Pocket Damages” suffered by 
the Indemnitees as liquidated damages caused by the breach of Obligation to Defend and Indemnify Claims as provided in 
this Section. 

SECTION 13.  GUARANTEE OF WORK. Whenever it may be useful or necessary to the Contractor to do so, the Contractor